

No. 03-8661

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MELVIN T. SMITH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Appeals Court Of The  
Commonwealth Of Massachusetts**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DAVID NATHANSON  
COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC  
COUNSEL SERVICES  
44 Bromfield Street  
Boston, MA 02108  
617-482-6212

*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND COURT RULES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual background.....	3
B. Facts relating to the double jeopardy viola- tion.....	6
1. Pre-acquittal proceedings.....	6
2. Post acquittal proceedings.....	9
3. Post-conviction proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The trial judge unequivocally granted Smith’s motion for acquittal at the close of the government’s case on one of three charges. After Smith presented his defense and requested jury instructions on the re- maining charges, the judge “reversed” her acquittal of Smith. But the Constitution grants Smith protection against being prose- cuted for a crime where a competent tribunal previously acquitted him of that crime on the merits. Judgment must enter for Smith .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Jeopardy attached at the swearing-in of the jury.....	16
B. Jeopardy terminated when the judge unequivocally ordered Smith’s acquittal orally, in writing, and in attested docket entries .....	16
1. A judgment of acquittal terminates jeopardy .....	16
2. The judge’s acquittal of Smith represented a resolution of some or all of the factual elements of the offense .....	18
3. The judge unequivocally acquitted Smith .....	20
C. The Double Jeopardy Clause barred further proceedings after the judgment of acquittal .....	23
D. Smith was unlawfully subjected to additional fact-finding proceedings on the firearm possession charge following his acquittal .....	24
E. The Massachusetts courts contravened this Court’s settled precedent by requiring Smith to demonstrate prejudice from the violation of his right to be free from being placed twice in jeopardy .....	32
F. The policies embodied in the Double Jeopardy Clause favor the finality of a judgment of not guilty .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	15, 33, 35
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519 (1975) .....	27
<i>Brock v. North Carolina</i> , 344 U.S. 424 (1953) .....	32, 38, 39, 42
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	29, 30, 39, 40
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	24, 31, 32, 33
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	33
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978) .....	15, 16, 33, 42
<i>Cronic v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	37
<i>Ex Parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873).....	19
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962) .....	18, 20, 24, 29, 38
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	14, 16, 27, 37, 42
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975) .....	36
<i>Hudson v. Louisiana</i> , 450 U.S. 40 (1981).....	18, 24
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973).....	33
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	25
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	37
<i>Justices of the Boston Municipal Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984) .....	15, 27
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904) .....	20
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 23 (1977) .....	17, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982) .....	38
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U.S. 323 (1970) .....	27, 33
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2003) .....	22, 23, 28, 41
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984) .....	18
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	29
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	36
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003) .....	19
<i>Serfass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975) .....	16, 24
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978) .....	15, 17, 25, 33, 35
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982) .....	38
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896) .....	17, 20
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Finch</i> , 433 U.S. 676 (1977) .....	29, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 420 U.S. 358 (1975) ...	25, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971) .....	21, 33, 38
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Parent</i> , 954 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	36
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984) .....	24
<i>United States v. Sanges</i> , 144 U.S. 310 (1892) .....	19, 32
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975) .....	28, 29, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 437 Mass. 1102, 772 N.E.2d 588 (2002).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Lowder</i> , 432 Mass. 92 (2000).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Merrill</i> , 80 Mass. (14 Gray) 415 (1860) .....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Moore</i> , 54 Mass. App. Ct. 334, 765 N.E.2d 268 .....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Smalis</i> , 480 A.2d 1046 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 440 Mass. 1104, 797 N.E.2d 380 (2003).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Sperrazza</i> , 372 Mass. 667, 363 N.E.2d 673 (1977).....	9
<i>In re Speir</i> , 12 N.C. 491 (1828) .....	42
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	22
STATE STATUTES	
M.G.L. c. 269, § 10.....	2, 12, 35
M.G.L. c. 140, § 121.....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## FEDERAL RULES

## Massachusetts Rule of Criminal

Procedure 25 ..... 3, 6, 17, 18, 22

Massachusetts Rule of Criminal Procedure 30 ..... 13

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of  
England 329 (1769) ..... 14[http://www.supremecourtus.gov/oral\\_arguments/  
argument\\_transcripts/02-524.pdf](http://www.supremecourtus.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/02-524.pdf) at 25 (visited  
December 29, 2003) ..... 28, 41

Friedland, Double Jeopardy (1969) ..... 40
